October 28, 2025
SALINE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

State of Nebraska)
County of Saline) ss.

The meeting of the Saline County Board of Commissioners was called to order at 9:30 a.m.
on Tuesday, October 28, 2025, by Vice Chairperson Russ Karpisek. Present were Karpisek,
Ray Rohrig, Brian Pribyl and Phil Hardenburger Commissioners, County Attorney David
Solheim, Deputy Clerk Dee Drake and Clerk Diann Nettifee. Notice of said meeting was
posted in the County Clerk’s Office and published in all three county newspapers on October
22, 2025, in compliance with State Statutes;

Karpisek advised those present we will abide by the open meetings act posted at the back of
the room and to silence your phone;

APPROVAL OF AGENDA;

Rohrig moved to approve the agenda, seconded by Pribyl. Motion carried.

Krivohlavek: Absent

e Hardenburger: aye
o Karpisek: aye

o Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye

Motion Passed;
APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF October 14, 2025, Meeting;
Pribyl moved to approve the minutes of the previous Board of Commissioners meeting,
seconded by Hardenburger. Motion carried.

e Krivohlavek: Absent

o Karpisek: aye

e Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye

e Hardenburger: aye
Motion Passed;
CITIZENS FORUM; no participation;
CORRESPONDENCE; Pink post card cost breakdown, Middle Big Blue Watershed Project
Update, Turkey Creek Watershed Project Update, Blue Valley Community Action meeting
information and newsletter, Crete City Council Special Meeting information; bid information for
next meeting, report that county is starting 4" special election;
REPORT OF OFFICIALS; Rohrig - attended NIRMA conference, reception for Cindy
Wollenburg retirement, Saline County Museum visit/meeting, will attend Extension Office
interviews and Seward/Saline Solid Waste meeting, Hardenburger - attended reception for
Wollenburg, NIRMA conference, Extension Board and RTSD meetings, upcoming meetings
Extension Board interviews, Public Health Solutions, Ag Society, announced a $24,571 rebate
from NIRMA, Pribyl - acknowledged 1st Responders Day and thanked all, will have a zoom
CASA meeting; Karpisek - no report;
BUSINESS FOR ACTION; None;
RESOLUIONS TO TRANSFER FUNDS;
Pribyl moved to approve resolution 2025-090, seconded by Hardenburger. Motion carried.

o Krivohlavek: Absent

e Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye

e Hardenburger: aye

o Karpisek: aye
Motion Passed;
Pribyl moved to approve Resolution #2025-091 to transfer $1,120.00 from the General Fund to
the Grant Fund, to be reimbursed when funds are available, seconded by Rohrig. Motion
carried.

e Krivohlavek: Absent

e Rohrig: aye

e Hardenburger: aye

e Karpisek: aye

e Pribyl: aye
Motion Passed;



Pribyl moved to approve Resolution #2025-092 to transfer $3,651.60 from General Fund to the
Juvenile Services Aid Program Fund, to be reimbursed when funds are available, seconded by
Rohrig. Motion carried.

e Krivohlavek: Absent

e Hardenburger: aye

o Karpisek: aye

o Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye
Motion Passed
HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENT — ROAD AND BRIDGE MATTERS;
Hardenburger moved to approve press release for County Bridge Match Program., seconded by
Rohrig. Motion carried.

e Krivohlavek: Absent

o Karpisek: aye

o Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye

e Hardenburger: aye
Motion Passed:;
Bruce Filipi updated the Commissioners about current projects, reported bridge located at Road
H between 900/1000 would cost $300,000 to 350,000 to repair and is looking at other
possibilities, gravel application is ongoing but have run out of rock;
Pribyl moved to approve the claims as presented, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

e Krivohlavek: Absent
Pribyl: aye
Rohrig: aye
Hardenburger: aye

o Karpisek: aye
Motion Passed;

R Anderson Atty 3,942.50
Black Hills Utly 59.20
Blobaum & Busboom Bdgt 8,260.00
Capital Business Cntrct 168.00
Friend ALS 148.55
Wilber VFD ALS 1,900.00
Crete Ace Spls 292.09
CAMC Cntrct 7,222.28
Culligan Cntrct 247.25
Datashield Cntrct 129.53
Dewitt VFD ALS 100.00
Dorchester VFD ALS 100.00
Eakes Spls 1,593.86
Equifax Cntrct 421.64
Farmers Coop Fuel 573.35
Food Mesto Spls 214.14
Heath Sports Unif 1,005.04
J Hermsmeier Mig 190.40
Holiday Inn Trng 134.95
Jefferson Co Em Mgt Cntrct 5,043.00
S Johnson Lbr 160.00
M Kunc Mig 382.58
Language Line Cntrct 117.94
Mallory Safety Cntrct 258.00
Maximus Cntrct 2,600.00
Menards Spls 271.56
Microfilm Img Cntrct 150.00
MW Crt Rep Cntrct 120.35
MIPS Cntrct 100.00
A Mulbery Mlig 91.00
NE.Gov Cntrct 33.00
Norfolk Ldg Trng 1,100.00
T Osborn Reimb 159.80
S Pallas Reimb 43.53
Phys Lab Cntrct 132.82
Pip Spls 293.03

2



Point C

Protex Cntrl
Saline Co Atty
Saline Co Crt
SoS

Sheepdog Microphones
Shop Qwik
Soarin Grp

D Spanyers
Stanard Aprsl
State of NE
Summit

Sweet Tea Media
S Thelen
Thomas & Thomas Crt Rep
Thomson Reuters
UNL

Western VFD
Visa

Voss Light
Walker

J Warning
Windstream
Witness Fees
911 Custom

Ace Irr

AKRS

B's Ent

Beatrice Concrete
R Brakhage
Crete Auto
Farmers Union Coop
Filtercare
Medical Ent
NMC

NPPD

Pomp's Tire
Postmaster
Powerplan

RDO

Rock On

Saline Co Rds
Sapp Bros

SW Gravel
Bowman
Swanton

Waste Conn
Dewitt Comm Clb
D Collins

L Gude

S Moldenhauer
Purfoods

Sack Lmbr
Wilber Cr Cntr

D Kovar

Family Svc Asc
A Stougard
Prochaska & Asc
iSolved

Ameritas Life
Empower

3

Cntrct
Spls
Reimb
Reimb
Cntrct
Spls
Fuel
Cntrct
Mig
Cntrct
Cntrct
Spls
P&P
Reimb
Cntrct
Cntrct
Cntrct
ALS
Spls
Spls
Cntrct
Reimb
Comm
Wins Fees
Spls
Spls
Spls
Spls
Gravel
Reimb
Spls
Fuel
Spls
Spls
Equip
Utly
Equip
Spls
Spls
Spls
Gravel
Reimb
Fuel
Gravel
Cntrct
Utly
Utly
Reimb
Prgm
Mig
Prgm
Prgm
Spls
Prgm
Mig
Prgm
Prgm
Cntrct
Pyrl & Txs
Retire
Retire

346.25
31.50
389.00
217.00
20.00
705.60
45.87
1,754.00
42.00
2,500.00
242.00
19,495.85
2,641.28
72.25
152.30
197.42
10,747.43
284.50
8,538.68
537.38
82.03
11.83
1,410.23
35.40
124.06
19,223.30
3,615.00
2,752.00
31,723.79
62.00
2,253.16
2,626.29
50.30
144.00
33,958.49
582.07
213.00
458.00
643.22
322.26
3,722.19
1,649.00
2,779.22
14,513.50
12,799.70
78.16
179.67
100.00
536.50
57.40
342.00
167.44
139.47
408.00
57.40
2,150.00
1,501.50
1,585.48
307,891.57
35,747.78
1,965.44



Saline Co Crt Garnish 699.32
Lancaster Co Crt Garnish 254.85
Gage Co Crt Garnish 218.84
10:04 a.m. Rohrig moved to enter into closed session to discuss a personnel issue, seconded
by Hardenburger. Motion carried.
e Krivohlavek: absent
o Pribyl: aye
e Rohrig: aye
e Hardenburger: aye
o Karpisek: aye
Motion Passed;
10:23 a.m. Rohrig moved to exit closed session to discuss a personnel issue, seconded by
Hardenburger. Motion carried.
e Krivohlavek: absent
o Karpisek: aye
e Rohrig: aye
e Hardenburger: aye
o Pribyl: aye
Motion Passed, no action taken
ADJOURNMENT;
10:23 a.m. Rohrig moved to adjourn Board of Commissioner meeting, seconded by Pribyl.
Motion carried.
e Krivohlavek: absent
e Rohrig: aye
e Hardenburger: aye
o Karpisek: aye
e Pribyl: aye
Motion Passed;

State of Nebraska)
County of Saline) ss.

I, Dee Drake, the undersigned Deputy County Clerk of Saline County, Nebraska do
hereby certify the foregoing minutes are true and are part of the official records of this
office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal
this 10" day of November, 2025.

Russ Karpisek, Deputy County Clerk
Vice Chairperson



