# October 28, 2025 SALINE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

State of Nebraska) County of Saline) ss.

The meeting of the Saline County Board of Commissioners was called to order at 9:30 a.m. on Tuesday, October 28, 2025, by Vice Chairperson Russ Karpisek. Present were Karpisek, Ray Rohrig, Brian Pribyl and Phil Hardenburger Commissioners, County Attorney David Solheim, Deputy Clerk Dee Drake and Clerk Diann Nettifee. Notice of said meeting was posted in the County Clerk's Office and published in all three county newspapers on October 22, 2025, in compliance with State Statutes;

Karpisek advised those present we will abide by the open meetings act posted at the back of the room and to silence your phone;

#### **APPROVAL OF AGENDA**;

Rohrig moved to approve the agenda, seconded by Pribyl. Motion carried.

Krivohlavek: Absent
Hardenburger: aye
Karpisek: aye
Pribyl: aye
Rohrig: aye

Motion Passed;

## APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF October 14, 2025, Meeting;

Pribyl moved to approve the minutes of the previous Board of Commissioners meeting, seconded by Hardenburger. Motion carried.

Krivohlavek: Absent
Karpisek: aye
Pribyl: aye
Rohrig: aye
Hardenburger: aye

Motion Passed;

**CITIZENS FORUM**; no participation;

**CORRESPONDENCE**; Pink post card cost breakdown, Middle Big Blue Watershed Project Update, Turkey Creek Watershed Project Update, Blue Valley Community Action meeting information and newsletter, Crete City Council Special Meeting information; bid information for next meeting, report that county is starting 4<sup>th</sup> special election;

REPORT OF OFFICIALS; Rohrig - attended NIRMA conference, reception for Cindy Wollenburg retirement, Saline County Museum visit/meeting, will attend Extension Office interviews and Seward/Saline Solid Waste meeting, Hardenburger - attended reception for Wollenburg, NIRMA conference, Extension Board and RTSD meetings, upcoming meetings Extension Board interviews, Public Health Solutions, Ag Society, announced a \$24,571 rebate from NIRMA, Pribyl - acknowledged 1st Responders Day and thanked all, will have a zoom CASA meeting: Karpisek - no report:

## **BUSINESS FOR ACTION; None;**

#### **RESOLUIONS TO TRANSFER FUNDS;**

Pribyl moved to approve resolution 2025-090, seconded by Hardenburger. Motion carried.

Krivohlavek: Absent

Pribyl: ayeRohrig: ayeHardenburger: ayeKarpisek: aye

Motion Passed:

Pribyl moved to approve Resolution #2025-091 to transfer \$1,120.00 from the General Fund to the Grant Fund, to be reimbursed when funds are available, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

Krivohlavek: Absent
Rohrig: aye
Hardenburger: aye
Karpisek: aye

Pribyl: aye

Motion Passed;

Pribyl moved to approve Resolution #2025-092 to transfer \$3,651.60 from General Fund to the Juvenile Services Aid Program Fund, to be reimbursed when funds are available, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

Krivohlavek: Absent
Hardenburger: aye
Karpisek: aye
Pribyl: aye
Rohrig: aye

#### Motion Passed

#### **HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENT - ROAD AND BRIDGE MATTERS;**

Hardenburger moved to approve press release for County Bridge Match Program., seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

Krivohlavek: Absent
Karpisek: aye
Pribyl: aye
Rohrig: aye
Hardenburger: aye

Motion Passed:

Bruce Filipi updated the Commissioners about current projects, reported bridge located at Road H between 900/1000 would cost \$300,000 to 350,000 to repair and is looking at other possibilities, gravel application is ongoing but have run out of rock;

Pribyl moved to approve the claims as presented, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

• Krivohlavek: Absent

Pribyl: aye
Rohrig: aye
Hardenburger: aye
Karpisek: aye

Motion Passed;

Wollott Lassea,		
R Anderson	Atty	3,942.50
Black Hills	Utly	59.20
Blobaum & Busboom	Bdgt	8,260.00
Capital Business	Cntrct	168.00
Friend	ALS	148.55
Wilber VFD	ALS	1,900.00
Crete Ace	Spls	292.09
CAMC	Cntrct	7,222.28
Culligan	Cntrct	247.25
Datashield	Cntrct	129.53
Dewitt VFD	ALS	100.00
Dorchester VFD	ALS	100.00
Eakes	Spls	1,593.86
Equifax	Cntrct	421.64
Farmers Coop	Fuel	573.35
Food Mesto	Spls	214.14
Heath Sports	Unif	1,005.04
J Hermsmeier	Mlg	190.40
Holiday Inn	Trng	134.95
Jefferson Co Em Mgt	Cntrct	5,043.00
S Johnson	Lbr	160.00
M Kunc	Mlg	382.58
Language Line	Cntrct	117.94
Mallory Safety	Cntrct	258.00
Maximus	Cntrct	2,600.00
Menards	Spls	271.56
Microfilm Img	Cntrct	150.00
MW Crt Rep	Cntrct	120.35
MIPS	Cntrct	100.00
A Mulbery	Mlg	91.00
NE.Gov	Cntrct	33.00
Norfolk Ldg	Trng	1,100.00
T Osborn	Reimb	159.80
S Pallas	Reimb	43.53
Phys Lab	Cntrct	132.82
Pip	Spls	293.03

Daint C	0-44	0.40.05
Point C	Cntrct	346.25
Protex Cntrl	Spls	31.50
Saline Co Atty	Reimb	389.00
Saline Co Crt	Reimb	217.00
SoS	Cntrct	20.00
Sheepdog Microphones	Spls	705.60
Shop Qwik	Fuel	45.87
Soarin Grp	Cntrct	1,754.00
D Spanyers	Mlg	42.00
Stanard Aprsl	Cntrct	2,500.00
State of NE	Cntrct	242.00
Summit	Spls	19,495.85
Sweet Tea Media	P&P	2,641.28
S Thelen	Reimb	72.25
Thomas & Thomas Crt Rep	Cntrct	152.30
Thomson Reuters	Cntrct	197.42
UNL	Cntrct	10,747.43
Western VFD	ALS	284.50
Visa	Spls	8,538.68
Voss Light	Spls	537.38
Walker	Cntrct	82.03
J Warning	Reimb	11.83
Windstream	Comm	1,410.23
Witness Fees	Wtns Fees	35.40
911 Custom	Spls	124.06
Ace Irr	Spls	19,223.30
AKRS	•	
B's Ent	Spls	3,615.00
Beatrice Concrete	Spls Gravel	2,752.00
		31,723.79
R Brakhage	Reimb	62.00
Crete Auto	Spls	2,253.16
Farmers Union Coop	Fuel	2,626.29
Filtercare	Spls	50.30
Medical Ent	Spls	144.00
NMC	Equip	33,958.49
NPPD	Utly	582.07
Pomp's Tire	Equip	213.00
Postmaster	Spls	458.00
Powerplan	Spls	643.22
RDO	Spls	322.26
Rock On	Gravel	3,722.19
Saline Co Rds	Reimb	1,649.00
Sapp Bros	Fuel	2,779.22
SW Gravel	Gravel	14,513.50
Bowman	Cntrct	12,799.70
Swanton	Utly	78.16
Waste Conn	Utly	179.67
Dewitt Comm Clb	Reimb	100.00
D Collins	Prgm	536.50
L Gude	Mlg	57.40
S Moldenhauer	Prgm	342.00
Purfoods	Prgm	167.44
Sack Lmbr	Spls	139.47
Wilber Cr Cntr	Prgm	408.00
D Kovar	Mlg	57.40
Family Svc Asc	Prgm	2,150.00
A Stougard	Prgm	1,501.50
Prochaska & Asc	Cntrct	1,585.48
iSolved	Pyrl & Txs	307,891.57
Ameritas Life	Retire	35,747.78
Empower	Retire	1,965.44

Saline Co Crt Garnish 699.32 Lancaster Co Crt Garnish 254.85 Gage Co Crt Garnish 218.84

10:04 a.m. Rohrig moved to enter into closed session to discuss a personnel issue, seconded by Hardenburger. Motion carried.

Krivohlavek: absent

Pribyl: ayeRohrig: aye

Hardenburger: aye

• Karpisek: aye

Motion Passed;

10:23 a.m. Rohrig moved to exit closed session to discuss a personnel issue, seconded by Hardenburger. Motion carried.

Krivohlavek: absent

Karpisek: ayeRohrig: aye

• Hardenburger: aye

• Pribyl: aye

Motion Passed, no action taken

### ADJOURNMENT;

10:23 a.m. Rohrig moved to adjourn Board of Commissioner meeting, seconded by Pribyl. Motion carried.

Krivohlavek: absent

Rohrig: aye

Hardenburger: ayeKarpisek: aye

• Pribyl: aye

Motion Passed;

State of Nebraska) County of Saline) ss.

I, Dee Drake, the undersigned Deputy County Clerk of Saline County, Nebraska do hereby certify the foregoing minutes are true and are part of the official records of this office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal this  $10^{\text{th}}$  day of November, 2025.

Russ Karpisek, Vice Chairperson	Deputy County Clerk

SEAL